

TO WHOMSOEVER IT MAY CONCERN

This is to certify that we have started Post Graduate programmes in Oral Medicine & Radiology and Oral and Maxillofacial Surgery in the year 2023-24 and have received Letter of Permission for starting Post Graduate Programmes in 4 specialities in the Academic Session 2024-25 (Conservative Dentistry & Endodontics, Orthodontics and Dentofacial Orthopedics, Prosthodontics Crown & Bridge and Pediatric and Preventive Dentistry) at Al Azhar Dental College, Thodupuzha.



Prof. Dr. Vinod Kumar R B Principal AI-Azhar Dental College Thodupuzha - 685 605

No. V.12017/20/2023-DE

Government of India Ministry of Health & Family Welfare (Dental Education Section)

Nirman Bhavan, New Delhi Dated the 27^{+1} February, 2024

To,

The Dean/Principal Al-Azhar Dental College, Perumpillichira, P.O., Thodupuzha, Idukki Dist. Kerala - 685605

Letter of Permission

Sub: Starting of MDS course in various specialties for the academic session 2024-25.

Sir/Madam,

In continuation to this Ministry's Letter of Intent (LoI) dated 15.02.2024 and with reference to your letter No. AADC/II/09/24 dated 19.02.2024 furnishing therewith necessary Undertakings and other documents, I am directed to convey the permission of the Central Government for starting of MDS course in following specialties at your College for the academic session 2024-25 under Section 10(A) of the Dentists Act, 1948:

S.No.	Speciality	Seats
1.	Pediatric and Preventive Dentistry	. 3
2.	Conservative Dentistry and Endodontics	3
3.	Orthodontics and Dentofacial Orthopedics	3

2. The permission of the Central Government is accorded initially for a period of one year and will be renewed on yearly basis subject to the verification of the achievement of annual targets as indicated in your scheme. The process of renewal of permission in the original intake capacity will continue till such time the expansion of its facilities is completed.

3. Any admission made in violation of the above condition will be treated as irregular and action under the provisions of the Dentists Act, 1948 and Regulations made thereunder shall be taken.

4. Discrepancies, if any, may be brought to the notice of Dental Council of India and Central Government.

Yours faithfully,

. Skinishra

(Sushil Kumar Mishra) Under Secretary to the Government of India Tele: 011-2306 2959

Copy to:

1. The Secretary, Dental Council of India, Aiwan-E-Galib Marg, Kotla Road, New Delhi – 110002, with a request to verify the correctness and genuineness of the "PBG no. 14650GOPG2405001, 14650GOPG2405002 and 14650GOPG2405003" all dated 19.02.2024 of Rs. 60,00,000/- each, issued by the Canara Bank.

2. Secretary, Department of Health & Family Welfare, Govt. of Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.

3. Registrar, Kerala University of Health Sciences, Medical College P.O., Thrissur, Kerala

4. DDG (ME), Dte. GHS, MoHFW, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi.

No. V.12017/09/2022-DE(Pt.) Government of India Ministry of Health & Family Welfare (Dental Education Section)

> Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi Dated the 28 February, 2023

To,

The Principal Al-Azhar Dental College, Perumpillichira, P.O., Thodupuzha, Idukki Dt. Kerala - 685605

Letter of Permission

Sub: Starting of MDS course in various specialties for the academic session 2023-24.

Sir/Madam,

In continuation to this Ministry's Letter of Intent (LoI) dated 25.01.2023 and with reference to your letter No. AADC/II/01/23 dated 13.02.2023 furnishing therewith necessary PBG and other documents, I am directed to convey the permission of the Central Government for starting of MDS course in following specialties at your College for the academic session 2023-24 under Section 10(A) of the Dentists Act, 1948:

S.No.	Speciality	Seats
1.	Oral & Maxillofacial Surgery	3
2.	Oral Medicine and Radiology	3

2. The permission of the Central Government is accorded initially for a period of one year and will be renewed on yearly basis subject to the verification of the achievement of annual targets as indicated in your scheme. The process of renewal of permission in the original intake capacity will continue till such time the expansion of its facilities is completed.

3. Any admission made in violation of the above condition will be treated as irregular and action under the provisions of the Dentists Act, 1948 and Regulations made thereunder shall be taken.

4. Discrepancies, if any, may be brought to the notice of Dental Council of India and Central Government.

Yours faithfully, mm 28/2/20

(Rajeev Kumar) Under Secretary to the Government of India Tele: 011-2306 1213

Copy to:

- 1. The Secretary, Dental Council of India, Aiwan-E-Galib Marg, Kotla Road, New Delhi 110002, with a request to verify the correctness and genuineness of the "PBG no. 01/2023 & 02/2023 dated 13.02.2023 of Rs. 60,00,000/- each issued by the Canara Bank, Thodupuzha."
- 2. Secretary, Department of Health & Family Welfare, Govt. of Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 3. Registrar, Kerala University of Health Sciences, Medical College P.O., Thrissur, Kerala.
- 4. ADG (ME), Dte. GHS, MoHFW, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi.

No. V.12017/20/2023-DE(Pt) Government of India Ministry of Health & Family Welfare (Dental Education Section)

> Nirman Bhavan, New Delhi Dated the 6th May,2024

To,

The Dean/Principal Al-Azhar Dental College Perumpillichira P.O. Thodupuzha, Idukki Dist. Kerala - 685605.

Letter of Permission

Sub: Starting of MDS course in the specialty of Prosthodontics and Crown & Bridge for the academic session 2024-25.

Sir/Madam,

In continuation to this Ministry's Letter of Intent (LoI) dated 01.04.2024 and with reference to your letter No. AADC/II/10/24 dated 02.04.2024 furnishing therewith necessary Undertakings and other documents, I am directed to convey the permission of the Central Government for starting of MDS course in following specialty at your College for the academic session 2024-25 under Section 10(A) of the Dentists Act, 1948:

S.No.	Speciality	
1.	Prosthodontics and Crown & Bridge	Seats
2 -	The permission of the Central Government in a line	3

2. The permission of the Central Government is accorded initially for a period of one year and will be renewed on yearly basis subject to the verification of the achievement of annual targets as indicated in your scheme. The process of renewal of permission in the original intake capacity will continue till such time the expansion of its facilities is completed.

3. Any admission made in violation of the above condition will be treated as irregular and action under the provisions of the Dentists Act, 1948 and Regulations made thereunder shall be taken.

4. Discrepancies, if any, may be brought to the notice of Dental Council of India and Central Government.

Yours faithfully,

615/2024

(Amit Kumar) Under Secretary to the Government of India Tele: 011-2306 1521

Copy to:

1. The Secretary, Dental Council of India, National Dental Commission Building, Plot No.14, near Sangam Cinema, Sector-9, R.K. Puram, New Delhi– 110022 with a request to verify the correctness and genuineness of the "PBG no. 14650GOPG2409301" dated 02.04.2024 of Rs. 60,00,000/- issued by the Canara Bank.

2. Secretary, Department of Health & Family Welfare, Govt. of Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram

3. Registrar, Kerala University of Health Sciences, Medical College P.O., Thrissur, Kerala

4. DDG (ME), Dte. GHS, MoHFW, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi.